

67969-4

67969-4

No. 67969-4-I

DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COMMERCE BANK OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

STEPHEN GANDARA, ET AL.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

Cause No. 11-2-18143-0 SEA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Spencer D. Freeman
WSBA #25069

FREEMAN LAW FIRM, INC.
Attorneys for Appellant
1107 ½ Tacoma Avenue South
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 383-4500

2012 JUN -5 AM 11:26
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments	3
III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	4
IV. Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Procedural History.....	5
B. Facts.....	5
V. Argument.....	8
A. Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Denying the Gandaras Request to Continue the Summary Judgment Until after Discovery was conducted.....	8
VI. Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Alder v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 351-52, 103 P.2d 773 (2004).....	12
<i>Alder v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	16
<i>American Nursery Proiducts, Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wash.2d 217, 237, 797 P.2d 477, 488, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	15
<i>Axtell v. MacRae</i> , 133 Wn. 490, 233 P. 924 (1925).....	14
<i>Beaver v. Estate of Harris</i> , 67 Wn.2d 621, 626, 409 P.2d 143 (1965).....	11
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn.App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000).....	14
<i>Brown v Snohomish County Physicians Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 747, 753-54, 845 P.2d 334 (1993).....	16
<i>Butler v Joy</i> , 116 Wash.App. 291, 299, 65 P.3d 671 (2003).....	9,10
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wash.App. 499, 504, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	10
<i>Colwell v Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wash.App. 606, 615, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	10
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 136, 140, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	9
<i>Finch v. Carlton</i> , 84 Wash.2d 140, 524 P2d 89 (1974).....	14
<i>Hooper v. Yakima Cnty</i> , 79 Wash.App. 770, 904 P.2d 1193 (1995)....	13, 14
<i>In re Estate of Harford</i> , 86 Wn.App. 259, 262, 936 P.2d 48 (1997).....	12
<i>Jacobsen v. Stay</i> , 89 Wn.2d 1045 569 P.2d 1152 (1977)	8
<i>Ketchum v. Wood</i> , 73 Wash.2d 335, 438 P.d 143 (1965).....	13
<i>Keystone Masonry, Inc. v. Garco Construction, Inc.</i> 135 Wn.App. 927, 933, 147 P.3d 610 (2006).....	11, 14

<i>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 255, 616 P.2d 810 (1980).....	9
<i>Lish v. Dickey</i> , 1 Wn.App. 112, 459 P.2d 810 (1969).....	9
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc. v. Annuity Bd. Of Southern Baptist Convention</i> , 16 Wash.App. 439, 444, 556 P.2d 552 (1976).....	15
<i>Mossman v. Rowley</i> , 154 Wash.App. 735, 742, 229 P.3d 812, 817 (2009).....	10
<i>Olympic Fish Products, Inc. v. Lloyd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	8
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 66 Wash.App. 350, 356, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	10
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P3d 213 (2009).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 256, 544 P.2d 20 (1975).....	16
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wash.2d 484, 487, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	9
<i>Smith v. Acne Paving</i> , 16 Wn.App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v Junker</i> , 79 Wash.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..	10
<i>Sternoff Metals Corp. v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 39 Wash.App 333, 341-342, 693 P.2d 175 (1984).....	9
<i>Stieneke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn.App. 544, 564, 190 P.3d 60 (2008).....	15
<i>Tellevik v. Real Prop. Known as 31641 W. Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wash.2d 68, 90, 838 P.2d 1325 (1992).....	10
<i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 510, 210 P.3d (2009).....	15
<i>Turner v Kohler</i> , 54 Wash.App. 688, 775 P.2d 474, 476-77 (1989).....	9
<i>Winston v. State/Dept. of Corr.</i> , 130 Wash.App. 61, 64-65, 121 P.3d 1201, 1203 (2005).....	9

Yakima County Fire Protection Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima, 122 Wn2d 371, 858 P.2d 254 (1993).....14

REGULATIONS AND RULES

CR 56 (f)9

OTHER REFERENCES

Calamari & Perillo, Contracts § 9-40, at 388 (5th Ed. 2003).....15

6 J. Moore, *Federal Practice* ¶ 56.24 (2d ed. 1988).....10
